»RECITALS
I. Whereas Lender granted the following amounts to the Borrower as a result of which the latter owes 
these amounts to the former as of today:
(1) TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND (2,500,000. -) EUROS granted on 15. Janu-
ary 2007;
(2) TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND (250.000. -) EUROS granted on 16. January 2007;
(3) FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (500,000. -) EUROS granted on 18. January 2007;
(4) TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND (200, 000.-) EUROS granted on 14. August 2007; and
(5) ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND (150,000. -) EUROS granted on 2. January 2008,
so that the current total owed amount is THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
(3,350,000. -) EUROS (»Current Total Owed Amount«).
II. Whereas the Lender and Borrower have agreed to convert, with effects as of 2. January 2008 (the 
»Effective Date«), the Current Total Owed Amount into one single profit participating loan, which shall 
be governed by Spanish law and, in particular, by Article 20 of Royal Decree-Law 7/1996, dated 7 June,